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1 SUMMARY

1.1 This paper summarises the DfE’s proposals for an early years national funding formula 
(EYNFF), set out in their consultation document Early Years National Funding Formula. 
The consultation was published on 11 August 2016 and closed on 22 September. 
Decisions in light of the consultation responses have not yet been announced. This paper 
also summarises RBWM’s illustrative 2017-18 early years DSG allocation and assesses 
the impact of these on RWBM’s existing early years funding arrangements. Figures are 
illustrative and are dependent on the outcome of the DfE’s consultation.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Schools Forum is asked to note the following key points from the paper:

 RBWM’s provisional funding rate for 3 and 4 year olds will be £5.00 per hour, an 
increase of £0.61 per hour (+13.9%).

 2017-18 funding allocated through the new formula for the 3 and 4 year old universal 
entitlement will be 7.647m, an increase of £0.927m on 2016-17.

 RBWM will receive £1.214m in 2017-18 (Sep to Mar) for the ‘additional hours for 
working parents’.

 Transition funding of £246k for each of the next two years will be made available for 
maintained nursery schools, to recognise the higher costs of these schools.

 Funding for disadvantaged two year olds will increase by £0.39 per hour to £5.88,
 Total early years funding for 2017-18 will increase by around £2.4m to £9.684m. Half of 

the increase is for the new entitlement for working families. Most of this increase will 
need to be passed on to providers in increased hourly rates.

 LAs will be required to set a universal base rate for all provider types by 2019-20, 
replacing the current differential rates that currently exist. Without transition funding, 
maintained nursery schools will need to make significant efficiency savings as a result. 

 A ‘quality’ supplement to the hourly rate will no longer be allowed, but LAs will be able 
to have an ‘additional hours’ supplement to incentivise the delivery of additional hours 
for working parents. 

 Steps to facilitate access to the free entitlement by disabled and SEN children include a 
new disability access fund for children on disability living allowance, and the 
requirement for LAs to earmark funding for SEN pupils in an inclusion fund.

2.2 Schools Forum is asked to note that a further paper will be brought in December setting 
out precise details of RBWM’s early years funding formula for 2017-18.  This will include 
proposals for:
 Hourly base rate to be paid to providers for three and four year olds
 Two year old hourly rate.
 Supplements to be included in RBWM’s new EY formula, and the associated funding 

rates.
 The amount of early years funding to be retained centrally.
 Arrangements for allocating transition funding to maintained nursery schools
 The amount to be retained for the inclusion fund for SEN children.
 Eligibility and funding allocation arrangements from the inclusion fund.

https://consult.education.gov.uk/early-years-funding/eynff/supporting_documents/Consultation%20Document%20%20Early%20Years%20National%20Funding%20Formula%2011%2008%2016.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/early-years-funding/eynff/supporting_documents/Consultation%20Document%20%20Early%20Years%20National%20Funding%20Formula%2011%2008%2016.pdf
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3 BACKGROUND

3.1 SR2015 announced £1b additional funding each year till 2019-20 to support the 
introduction of 30 hours free childcare for working parents from September 2017. Around 
£300 million of this will also be used to increase the average hourly funding rates paid to 
providers for the two-, three- and four-year-old entitlements. This increase is intended to 
help incentivise providers to offer 30 hours of free childcare. Currently providers deliver 
‘non-funded’ hours above the 15 hour basic entitlement which parents pay for at market 
rates. The Government hopes that the additional funding will be the mechanism for 
incentivising providers to switch from parent-paid hours to government-funded hours.

3.2 In its proposed reforms, the Government also wants to address the variation that currently 
exists between LA funding rates which are not related to the costs of provision, and 
disparities between the funding rates providers in similar LAs receive. Often, different 
providers within the same LA are funded at different rates for no  justifiable reason. There 
are big differences in the funding formulae LAs use to fund providers, and differences in 
the amounts of early years funding LAs hold back centrally. In the Government’s view, not 
all these differences can be justified by local circumstances. 

3.3 The key principles which underpin the Government’s early years funding proposals are to:
 maximise funding to the front line providers;
 allocate funding fairly both to LAs and to different types of provider;
 distribute funding efficiently and effectively to ensure value for money;
 ensure transparency so LAs and providers can understand how their funding rates are 

calculated;
 target effectively additional funding at those children who need it; and
 allow adequate time to transition to the new funding arrangements.

4 FUNDING FROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

The early years national funding formula for 3 & 4 year olds

4.1 A new Early Years National Funding Formula will allocate funding to LAs for both the 
existing 15-hour entitlement for 3 and 4-year-olds, and for the additional 15 hours for 
children of working parents starting in September 2017. The funding rate will be the same 
for both, and LAs will also be expected to fund providers for the existing 15 hour 
entitlement and the additional 15 hours using a non-differentiated rate. Funding will 
continue to be based on take-up of places.

4.2 The formula is designed to be simple and transparent, with a limited number of factors 
focussed on the key drivers of cost variation. They are:
i) a universal base rate of funding for each LA for 3 and 4 year olds designed to fund the 

core costs of childcare provision and not differentiated by local area or provider type.
ii) an additional needs factor reflecting the extra costs of supporting children with 

additional needs. Allocations will be calculated by multiplying the total number of 3 and 
4 year olds in each LA with proxy indicators based on
 the proportion of primary school pupils in KS1 and 2 who are eligible for free school 

meals
 the proportion of KS1 and 2 EAL5 pupils. 
 the headcount number of children under 5 who are entitled to Disability Living 

allowance.
iii) an area cost adjustment (ACA) applied to i) and ii) to reflect variations in local costs. 

4.3 The average national hourly funding rate will increase from £4.56 to £4.88 for 3 and 4 year 
olds. RBWM’s provisional funding rate will be £5.00 per hour, an increase of £0.61 per hour 
from the current funding rate of £4.39. Early Years pupil premium, transition funding for 
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maintained nursery schools, funding for quality and expertise, and the Disability Access 
fund, are all outside of the funding formula and in addition to the £5.00 per hour rate. 

Funding allocated through the formula to RBWM for the universal entitlement

4.4 The provisional universal entitlement funding allocated to RBWM for 2017-18 through the 
new formula is £7.647m, an increase of £0.927m on the 2016-17 baseline1. It is calculated 
by multiplying the new hourly rate by the total number of hours taken (£5.00 x 2,683 PTEs 
at Jan16 x 570 hours per PTE).

4.5 RBWM’s funding rate is calculated with reference to the EFA’s ‘starting point’ hourly rates 
for each of the formula factors (see table 1). These are the same for all LAs. The ‘starting 
point’ rates are uplifted by an area cost adjustment (ACA) to reflect the relatively higher 
staffing and premises costs of the local area. RBWM’s ACA uplift is calculated at 1.34 on a 
scale of 1 to 1.9, and amounts to £1.28 per pupil. The staff costs element is based on the 
General Labour Market (GLM) measure, the premises costs element is based on the 
rateable values of nursery premises. A weighting of 80% is given to GLM, and 10% to 
rates, with the remaining 10% of costs assumed to be the same for all authorities. 

4.6 The uplifted hourly rates for each factor are multiplied by the relevant pupil counts. The 
sum of these allocations (£7.654m) is then divided by 3 and 4 year old pupil numbers 
(2,683 PTEs * 570 hours), to arrive at the hourly funding rate of  £5.00 (see table 1):

Table 1 
Calculation of 
hourly rate

a b c = a*b d =b*c* 
15hrs * 
38wks

e f g = d / 
2,683 
PTEs

Starting 
point 
hourly rate 
£

RBWM 
hourly rate 
after ACA 
@ 1.34

Estimated 
eligible 
pupils 
(PTEs)

RBWM 
Funding £

RBWM 
Funding 
%

Average 
national 
funding (for 
comparison)

RBWM 
hourly rate 
for 
transitional 
protection

Basic Hourly Rate £3.53 £4.74 2,683.0 £7,247,928 94.7% 89.2% £4.74

FSM hourly rate £2.13 £2.86 158.3 £258,206 3.4% 8.2% £0.17

EAL hourly rate £0.29 £0.38 469.5 £102,770 1.3% 1.6% £0.07

DLA hourly rate £0.74 £0.99 80.0 £45,339 0.6% 1.0% £0.03

    £7,654,243   £5.00

4.7 Note that 94.7% of RBWM’s 3&4 year old funding will be channelled through the base rate 
compared with the national average of 89.2%. This reflects the lower level of  additional 
needs in RBWM compared with the country as a whole. 

Transitional protection and capping

4.8 Most LAs will see increases in their hourly funding rates under the new formula, but no LA 
will face a reduction of greater than 10% against its 2016-17 baseline (and no more than 
5% in each of 2017-18 and 2019-20). LAs facing increases in funding will see their 
percentage gain in their hourly rate capped at the maximum 22.9%. 

4.9 RBWM’s equivalent 2016-17 re-baselined hourly rate, reflecting planned spend on early 
years in 2016-17, was £4.392. The £0.61 per hour increase to £5.00 (+13.9%) means there 
is no impact for RBWM either for transitional protection or capping.

Funding for 3 & 4 year old ‘additional hours for working parents’

1 The 2016-17 baseline reflects the pattern of RBWM’s planned spend, as reported to the EFA in April 2016 in the 
‘baselines exercise’, not the amount of funding RBWM currently receives through the EY block.
2 Note that the hourly rate based on RBWM’s 2016-17 DSG Early Years block Basic Unit of Funding, before the 
baselining exercise, was £4.47 (£4,247.85 per FTE * 0.6 PTE / (15 hours * 38 weeks)).
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4.10 RBWM’s funding rate of £5.00 described above will also be used to calculate the new 
funding for ‘additional hours for working parents’ (AHWP) starting in September 2017. 
RBWM’s indicative 2017-18 allocation for AWHP is £1.214m and is based on the EFA’s 
estimate for RBWM of 730.4 PTEs eligible children3 (426.1 PTEs for 7 months from Sep 
2017), (i.e. whose parents are in work and meet the relevant earnings criteria). This figure 
assumes that 80% of eligible children will take up 12 hours (not 15) of AHWP provision.

4.11 2017-18 allocations will be updated later in the year using data from the January 2018 
census on actual take-up of additional hours (weighted with the existing estimated counts 
on a 5/12ths and 7/12ths basis). 

Funding for 3 and 4 year olds outside of the EYNFF

4.12 The £4.88 average national hourly funding rate for 3 and 4 year olds includes funding 
which falls outside of the EYNFF:

 Early Years pupil premium.
 Supplementary funding for maintained nursery schools for  at least the next two years.
 Supplementary funding for quality and expertise
 Funding for the Disability Access Fund.

Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP)

4.13 Funding allocated nationally for EYPP equates to £0.05 of the national average hourly rate 
of £4.88. The funding methodology for EYPP remains the same as in 2016-17 and will 
continue to be paid at the rate of £0.53 per hour per eligible pupil (equivalent to £302 per 
eligible child). Funding will be allocated through DSG but distinct from the new formula. As 
now, final 2017-18 EYPP allocations will be based on 5/12ths * January 2017 eligible 
PTEs, and 7/12ths January 2018 PTEs. RBWM’s illustrative 2017-18 allocation, based on 
131.7 PTEs at Jan 2016, is £39,716.

Supplementary funding for maintained nursery schools (MNS)

4.14 In the consultation, the Government recognises the value of maintained nursery schools 
(MNS) in providing quality education in often deprived areas. Typically these schools cost 
more than most other providers. To minimise disruption for these schools, it proposes 
supplementary funding for at least two years while they explore how to become more 
sustainable in the longer term. The funding made available for this equates to £0.09 of  the 
new £4.88 national average hourly rate. 

4.15 RBWM’s indicative allocation of supplementary funding for maintained nursery schools is 
£246k for each of the next two years. The figure takes account of  current costs, and is 
calculated by comparing their hourly rate of £6.314 with RBWM’s new EYNFF hourly rate, 
after applying the 93% universal pass-through rate (£5.00 * 93% = £4.65, see para 5.1), a 
difference of £1.66 per hour.

4.16 RBWM’s response to the consultation urged the EFA to make the two year transition 
funding for maintained nursery schools permanent. This would provide financial certainty to 
those nursery schools whose structure results in comparatively high running costs and 
whose viability in the longer term could be threatened once the transition funding ended.

Funding for quality and expertise, and disability access funding

3 The EFA’s estimate of eligible 3 & 4 year olds uses population data from the Family Resources Survey (FRS), Annual 
Population Survey (APS), Survey of Personal Incomes (SPI), the schools census, the early years census, and Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) population projections. More information can be found at paras 40-50 of the EFA’s EY 
National Funding Formula Technical Note 
4 RBWM nursery schools receive more funding than other providers because the formula allocates a higher hourly base 
rate to MNS (£4.90) as well as a lump sum of £48k per school which other providers do not get. 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/early-years-funding/eynff/supporting_documents/Technical%20Note%20%20Early%20Years%20National%20Funding%20formula.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/early-years-funding/eynff/supporting_documents/Technical%20Note%20%20Early%20Years%20National%20Funding%20formula.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/early-years-funding/eynff/supporting_documents/Technical%20Note%20%20Early%20Years%20National%20Funding%20formula.pdf
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4.17 The consultation confirms the Government’s intention to provide additional support for 
quality and expertise, and for eligible 3&4 year olds in receipt of the Disability Living 
Allowance (for the Disability Access Funding). The funding they have set aside for these 
equates to £0.01 and £0.02 respectively of the national average hourly rate of £4.88.

4.18 The illustrative 2017-18 early years funding for LAs do not include allocations for quality or 
the disability access fund, and further details are awaited. Based on the above rates, 
RBWM could be expected to receive around £15k and £38k respectively. 

Funding for disadvantaged two year olds

4.19 In the 2015 Spending Review, the government committed to increasing the national 
average hourly rate of funding for two-year-old provision in 2017-18 from £5.09 to £5.39. 
As a result, all LAs will receive a 7.1% uplift in their existing two year old funding rate. For 
RBWM, this equates to an increase in its funding rate of £0.39 per hour from £5.49 to 
£5.88. RBWM currently pays providers at the rate of £5.30 per hour. The increase  means 
RBWM will receive an allocation of £0.537m based on a pupil count of 160.2 PTEs at 
January 2016, an increase of £36k on the 2016-17 baseline. 

Summary of illustrative early years funding in 2017-18

4.20 In summary, RBWM’s estimated funding for early years will increase by £2.423m to 
£9.684m. £1.214m of this increase is funding for the new entitlement for working parents 
from September 2017 (see table 2). 

Table 2 Summary of funding Hourly rate Allocation £000 Notional hourly rate
PTE 16-17 17-18 16-17 17-18 RBWM Nat avge 

EYNFF - Universal entitlement 2683 £6,720 £7,647

EYNFF - AHWP (Sep to Mar) 426 £4.39 £5.00  £1,214 £5.00 £4.71

Subtotal EYNFF    £6,720 £8,861   
Early Years Pupil Premium 131 £0.53 £0.53 £40 £40 £0.03 £0.05

Transition funding for MNS     £246 £0.16 £0.09

Quality and expertise    not avail £0.01 £0.01

Disability access funding    not avail £0.02 £0.02

Subtotal additional funding    £40 £286 £0.22 £0.17
       

Total 3 & 4 year olds (A+B)    £6,760 £9,147 £5.22 £4.88
     

Two year old funding 160 £5.49 £5.88 £501 £537
Total early years funding £7,261 £9,684
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FUNDING GIVEN BY THE LA TO PROVIDERS FOR 3 AND 4 YEAR OLDS

Maximising funding to providers

4.21 To ensure that all providers receive a sustainable funding rate and that the majority of 
funding is passed on to providers, the Government will require LAs to ‘pass-through’ at 
least 93% of all early years funding in 2017-18, and 95% by 2018-19. Based on the 
indicative £9.147m allocation shown in table 2 (excluding 2 year old funding), RBWM would 
be required to ‘pass through’ a minimum of £8.5m in 2017-18 and £8.7m by 2018-19. 

4.22 RBWM currently ‘passes through’ 98% of its EY funding, retaining just 2% (£147k) for 
central services. This is below the 6% LA average and below the proposed 5% upper limit. 
One reason why RBWM retains less central funding than other LAs is because SEN 
support for EY pupils is mainly funded from the high needs block. Other LAs also earmark  
early years funding for high needs.

Universal base rate for all providers

4.23 The EFA’s Cost of Childcare Review found that the costs of providing childcare are broadly 
comparable for most types of provider. In light of this, the Government wants to address 
the disparities in funding allocated to different providers that currently exist in some LAs. 
The base hourly rates which RBWM pays, for example, are differentiated as shown below:

RBWM base rates paid to providers Hourly rate
Maintained nursery classes and independent providers £3.78
Private &  voluntary providers £3.86
Child minders £3.86
Maintained nursery schools £4.90
Lump sum for maintained nursery schools £48,075

4.24 The EFA will therefore require LAs to set a universal base rate in their local funding 
formula which is the same for all types of provider by 2019-20. LAs are encouraged to 
implement this change earlier, and Schools Forum are asked to consider the timescale for 
implementing a universal rate in RBWM.

4.25 As mentioned at para 4.15, the EFA will provide transition funding for maintained nursery 
schools for at least the first two years to provide some stability while these schools explore 
how to become more sustainable in the longer term. We will bring proposals in December 
on the methodology for allocating this funding and the amount. 

Funding supplements

4.26 LAs will still be able to use supplements to channel additional funding to providers for 
particular purposes, but under the proposals quality will no longer be allowed as an 
additional supplement on grounds that all providers should be offering a quality service. For 
2017-18, the use of supplements will be capped at 10% of funding and limited to:
 Deprivation (mandatory)
 Rurality / sparsity
 Flexibilty in offering the free entitlement
 Efficiency 
 Delivery of the additional 15 hours for working parents.

4.27 RBWM’s formula currently has a deprivation and quality supplement through which it 
allocates £499k (7.6% of funding). The funding rates are the  same for all provider types:
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Table 3 RBWM EYFF funding supplements
Supplement Criteria Min per hour Max per hour
Deprivation % of pupils in Acorn bands 4&5 £0.09 £0.29
Quality 1 Professional status of leadership staff £0.06 £0.14
Quality 2 Qualifications of other staff £0.06 £0.14

4.28 Taking the base rate and supplements together, table 4 shows the difference between 
what an RBWM provider currently receives and what, according to the EFA, they might 
expect to receive in 2017-18:

Table 4 Comparison of 2016-17 rates and indicative 
2017-18 provider rate

Min Max 2017-18 
indicative

Maintained nursery classes & independent providers £3.88 £4.36
Private & voluntary providers £4.07 £4.43
Child minders £4.07 £4.43
Maintained nursery schools (excluding lump sum) £5.11 £5.48

£4.90

4.29 Anecdotal evidence suggests that RBWM’s rates are currently set too low to influence 
patterns of delivery among providers. Our consultation response argued that the cap on 
funding through supplements should be set higher than 10%, to better incentivise providers 
in the delivery of wider outcomes, in particular, to offer the additional 15 hours. We invite 
the Schools Forum’s views on which supplements to include in the RBWM local formula for 
2017-18 and the hourly rates to be used. 

5 MEETING THE NEEDS OF DISABLED AND SEN CHILDREN

Targeted Disability Access Funding

5.1 Evidence from the Parliamentary Inquiry into Childcare for Disabled Children suggests that 
additional needs can be a barrier to disabled and SEN children accessing their entitlement 
to free childcare. The Government plans to address this in its funding proposals by making 
£12.5m available through its ringfenced Targeted Early Years Disability Access Funding 
(EYDAF) to support access for disabled and SEN children. This will be paid to all providers 
for each child in receipt of Disability Living Allowance taking up a place in their setting. It 
will be paid as an annual amount rather than an increase to the hourly rate.

5.2 The provider will be responsible for deciding how their EYDAF allocation should be 
deployed. It is not intended to cover all costs, and providers will still be able to work with 
the LA to access other sources of funding, e.g. from the high needs block of the DSG, 
early years central funding and other appropriate budgets. 

Inclusion Fund for Children with SEN

5.3 The Government’s view is that the current early years funding system lacks the necessary 
structure and transparency to ensure that early years children with SEN receive the support 
that they need. They recognise that this has contributed to inconsistencies on which 
additional SEN costs early years settings are expected to meet and how additional funding 
can be accessed. Anecdotal evidence suggests this is the experience of some RBWM 
providers too. 

5.4 To enable providers to deliver more effective support for SEN children, LAs will be required 
to set up an inclusion fund, providing greater transparency on how funding is allocated to 
meet additional needs as well helping the LA commissioning process. Under the proposals, 
earmarked funding would be pooled from either or both of  the high needs and early years 
allocations within the DSG. LAs would be expected to pass the majority of the funding 
through to providers in the form of ‘top ups’ on a case by case basis, but they could also 
use their inclusion fund to provide ‘free’ local specialist services to providers. Whether or 
not the inclusion fund would be considered as part of the 95% of funding which must be 
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passed through to providers is a matter of the consultation, but the proposals do suggest 
that decisions on who should benefit and on what basis funding should be allocated should 
be made at the local level.

5.5 It is not currently clear how much RBWM currently spends on early years pupils with SEN, 
but funding in excess of this amount allocated to the inclusion fund from RBWM’s high 
needs block is likely to result in high needs budget pressures elsewhere. 


